12/23/2013

Form, PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)



AKIMA-1 Rec'd PCT DEC 1 6 2013
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

103665016 PATENTS ONLY

13/261792

PATENTS ONLY 201782	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Duoject Medical Systems Inc.
David L. Reynolds	Internal Address:
Additional agree(a) of agreeiting mathridge) ottophod2	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 50, de Gaspe Street
Execution Date(s) November 26, 2013	Complex B-5
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:_Bromont
Joint Research Agreement	State: Quebec
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: J2L 1P3
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	,
PCT/CA2012/000650	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Eric Fincham	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 OFK 1.21(II) & 3.41) \(\psi_{\text{-1.21}}\)
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 871 Shefford Street, Suite 304	Enclosed
Officer / Idan occ.	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Bromont	8. Payment Information
State: Quebec Zip: J2L 1C4	
Phone Number: 450-534-0094	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number: 3000-50A	Authorized User Name
Email Address:	Authorized Oser Name
9. Signature: Assu The	+ Dec 16 2013 4 Date
Signature	Dáte
Eric Fincham, 28,201	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	sheet, attachments, and documents.
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

12/20/2013 TLUU11 0000000

04 FC:8021

00000001 13261792

40.00 DP

PATENT

REEL: 032081 FRAME: 0176

Docket No.: 3000-50A

Application No.: PCT/CA2012/000650

Additional names of conveying parties:

Daniel MacDonald

Yan Tremblay

Eric Geoffroy

Mathieu Viens

PATENT REEL: 032081 FRAME: 0177

13/261792

File: 3000-50A

AKIMA-1 Rec'd PCT DEC 1 6 2013

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, REYNOLDS, David L.; MACDONALD, Daniel; TREMBLAY, Yan; GEOFFROY, Eric; and VIENS, Mathieu; whose full post office addresses are 50, rue de Gaspe, Complex B-5, Bromont, Quebec, Canada, J2L 1P3; 6475 Cesaire Street, Brossard, Quebec, Canada, J4Z 0J4;165, rue de l'Érablière, Orford, Quebec, Canada, J1X 6J8; 7029 St-Denis Street, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H2S 2S5; and 403 Georges-Cros Street, Granby, Quebec, Canada, J2J 0C7 respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention, entitled "RECONSTITUTION DEVICE", for which PCT International Patent Application S.N. PCT/CA2012/000650 was filed on July 5, 2012.

AND WHEREAS, Duoject Medical Systems Inc., a corporation of 50 Rue de Gaspe,
Complex B-5, Bromont, Quebec, J2L 2N8, Canada, has acquired from us, and wishes to confirm
and better record the acquisition of, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of
America and Canada and all other countries in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters
Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, REYNOLDS, David L.; MACDONALD, Daniel; TREMBLAY, Yan; GEOFFROY, Eric; and VIENS, Mathieu by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and, to the extent that we have retained any interest in the Invention, do hereby sell, assign and transfer said interest unto the said Duoject Medical Systems Inc., the full and exclusive right to the Invention in the United States of America and Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of the Patent Applications that may be filed, together with the right to claim priority from any of the Patent Applications.

We agree that we will, upon request by Duoject Medical Systems Inc., without further consideration, but at the expense of Duoject Medical Systems Inc., do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the Invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Duoject Medical Systems Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 032081 FRAME: 0178 We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said **Duoject Medical Systems Inc.**, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grants Eric Fincham of 1991 Perigny Blvd., Chambly, Quebec, Canada, J3L 4C3, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Canadian Patent Office or United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Witness

Witness

David L. REYNOLDS

David L. REYNO

We, Duoject Medical System Inc., hereby accept the assignment of the Invention and

the Patent Applications.

SIGNED this

day of

2013 at

Blemont

Witness

Duoject Medical Systems Inc.

By:

David L. Reynolds

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 032081 FRAME: 0179

RECORDED: 12/16/2013